RESOLUTION NO. 21-R70

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE,
FLORIDA APPROVING A SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE APPLICATION (P21-045)
PURSUANT TO SECTION 158.124(C)(10) TO ALLOW FOR THE INSTALLATION AND
SERVICING OF AUTOMOTIVE TIRES AND WHEELS IN A GENERAL
COMMERCIAL ZONING (CG) DISTRICT; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS;
PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Dale P. Coyne and Gayle A. Coyne are the Owners of the property known
as 10180 S. U.S. Highway 1 in Port St. Lucie, Florida (the “Property”’) which is located in a
General Commercial Zoning District (CG) (the legal description of the Property is attached hereto
as Exhibit “A”); and

WHEREAS, the Owners propose to use the Property to operate a Discount Tire business
that sells, installs and services automotive tires and wheels; and

WHEREAS, the retail sale of tires and wheels is a permitted use pursuant to Section
158.124(B)(1) of the City’s Code of Ordinances but Section 158.124(C)(10) provides that the
repair and maintenance of vehicles (which encompasses the installation and servicing of tires) is a
special exception use that may be permitted only with the approval of City Council; and

WHEREAS, Matthew Johnson, of Halle Properties, LLC, on behalf of the Owners, has
applied for a special exception use to allow for the installation and servicing of automotive tires
and wheels; and

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Board held a public hearing on June 1, 2021 to
review the application to determine the suitability for development of the proposed use at the
Property and has submitted its recommendation to City Council that the application be approved,;
and

WHEREAS, City Council held a public hearing on , 2021 to consider the special
exception use application (P21-045), advertising of the public hearing having been made; and

WHEREAS, City Council has considered the special exception use application (P21-045)
based on substantial and competent evidence and the recommendation of the Planning and Zoning
Board, and has determined that all of the criteria set forth in Section 158.260 have been met.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE,
FLORIDA:

Section 1. Ratification of Recitals. The foregoing recitals are hereby ratified and

confirmed as true and correct and are hereby made a part of this Resolution.
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Section 2. Approval of Application for Special Exception Use. The Owners’ application

for a special exception use is hereby approved to allow for the repair and maintenance of vehicles
and, more particularly, the installation and servicing of automotive tires and wheels, at the Property
as depicted on the conceptual plan attached hereto as Exhibit “B.”

Section 3. Conflict. If any resolutions, or parts of resolutions, are in conflict herewith,

this Resolution shall control to the extent of the conflicting provisions.

Section 4. Severability. The provisions of this Resolution are intended to be severable.

If any part of this Resolution is determined to be void or is declared illegal, invalid, or
unconstitutional by a Court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this Resolution shall
remain in full force and effect.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon

adoption.
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Port St. Lucie, Florida,
this day of , 2021.

CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE

By:

Gregory J. Oravec, Mayor
ATTEST:

Sally Walsh, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

James D. Stokes, City Attorney
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EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

All that portion of Lot 10, lying East of U.S. Highway No. 1, of Block 4, Section 1, Township 37
South, Range 40 East, St. Lucie County, Florida, of Plat No. 1, St. Lucie Gardens as recorded in
Plat Book 1, Page 35 of the Public Records of St. Lucie County, Florida, LESS the North 473 feet
and the East 54 feet of said Lot 10 and also LESS the South 40 feet of said Section 1.
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ADCENT LOTS:

ORECTION | _FUTURE LAND USE

§
8883

GIIY_OF PORT ST, LLCIE KOTES:
1 THE FROPERTY OMNER, CONTRACTOR, 4O

ACOORDANGE WITH CITY COOE. SECTION 41.08 (),
2 HE ENGINEER OF RECORD SHOULD BE IN

ATTENDANGE AHEN THIS SITE LAY 15 SC-EDULED
FOR CITY CCUNCIL REWEW.

& THE PROPOSED DVE.OPMENT WLL HOT SESULT
N FALURE OF THE ADOPIED LOS ON ADJACENT

LEGEND

7] CONSTRUCT 1a" YERTICAL CURD & GUTTER FER CITY CF

FCRT ST. LUCIE STO. REFER 10 TYPIGAL DETAIL 40201
(NSTALL 28'VERTCAL CJRB & GUTIER AT DRVEMAY
ENTRANCE TO MEET AND MATCH EXISTNG)

PROPOSED ADA HANDICAP PARKING STALL, HC SYMROL &
ACCESS WSLE STRPE HC STALL. SWBOL & AISLE PER CTY OF
FORT ST. LUGIE & ADA STANDARDS AND REQUSEVENTS.
PAVEMENT SHALL NOT EXCEED 2% MAX S.0°E IN aNY
DIRECTION. SE SHEET -8 FOR DETAILS.

[3] EAFOSED ¥ X & 16, STO SONG. RANE, £O NOT EXGEED 112
WAX RUN SLOFE & 2% WAX. CROSS SLOPE. SCE SEET C-10
FOR DETALS.

3] PROPOSED S6' MIN. CONG. LANDING AT BOTION AND TGP OF
RAMP. CO NCT EXCZED 2 MAX SLCPE IN ANY CIRECTON.
CONSTRUCT PER ADA RECURBMENTS.

5] PROPOSSD VAN ACCESSIBLE MANDICAS PARKING SIGH.
| CONSTRUCT FER ADA 2 CIT OF FORT STAUCIE STANDARDS
AND REGUREMENTS. SEE C-8 FOR DETALS

[€] PAOEOSED 4D DETECTABLE SRFACE, PIR CITY OF PORT ST
LUGE & ADA STANDARDS & REQUIRENENTS.

‘CONSTRUCT TURN 20WN SIDEW
AND PARKWG, 2% WAX SLOPE
SHEFT

[E] PROPOSED CONC. SIDEWALK, S5 A RUN SLOPE & 2% WAX.
0055 SLOPE, SEE DETAIL SHEET

PROPOSED 6' CROSSWALK FER ADA & FDOT NOEX 711-001, 5%
MAK RUN SLOPE & 2% MAX, CROSS S.OPE.

PROPOSE RACE PER CITY RT LUCIE STANDARCS
& AEQUIR SEE DETAIL SHEE

) CPOSED P UsHaLE 0o spACe (SDEwL.  BDICHES,

ANC GREEN SPACE). SE AWENTES TABLE ON THIS SEET FOR
CALCULATIONS;

9310 0LD KNGS ROAD SOUTH, SUITE. 1001

PROPOSED USE: SPECINC FOR TRE SERVEES (V0

FUTURE LAND USE. GENCRAL COMVERAL

TV GF PORT S, LUCIE PRO.ECT KO P21-045

NOTE,_FOR PCLE AND WALL SIGNS, REFER.

[ZONING: _ o5 GenEmaL cowmercieL

ol

PRCP, SIDEWALK PER FDCT
PLANS FOR CONSTRUGTION
SHEET 3. COSIRUET To' e ra i ook

DEUCUTION PLAN C-2, NEET & MATCH EXSTING,
PROVEE ELE AR T

ROP. OL & REASE o

WTERCEPTOR {1050 GA)

o Cly or SORT 5.
ARES & %

SEE PLUMBING
SLavS FOR
CONTWUATICH,
™.

)
© & SEUEL Sece AT

E FITING AND CONNECT

TE = 155 (8
(6-SERVCE BAYS)

vﬁ%ﬂa
e porhair
e .

S g

PLANS F0R i
Commuaron,

£

' _BILDING SETBAGK

alele
HHH
L]
HEH
Sivls
388
HEE
5155
g|%|8
BE|E
8183
<<€ 3
&[S
elofx|
bl d
[}
5 o
e 3
n =%
g Bl
SR =4
w3
- [\
z 85
S Pyl B
2 f°
o <
=
)
= |2
-
5
wj o
=1
s 5 B
€. ¢ 3
TS P
g
ggasd
Ziizx
mew_.
p )
Sw?g
212 -8
ZoE4T
S2Eii
Twaw
z:¢
$23%
r 2 &
2 i

H
&
T

SIE DILARGED
GETAL A I

THIS SHEET——

S ooy T G2 WEET S MATOH SHSTHG,

SHEET €9, CONSIRUCT 1.
T DEUCUTION Poan C=2. UEET & MATCH EXSTING,
PROVCE CLEAN SAWKUTS, TYP.

POTABLE WATER SERVICE
TO USE EXISTNG

SE JENNINGS RD

0B NO:

DRAWN: SGH

CHECK: DS

DATE: FES 2021

SHEET

Ce8

SHEET  OF




